# OP \$65.00 5284094

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM660968 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		07/12/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Remote Year, Inc.
Street Address:	2420 17th St., 4th Floor
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80202
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5284094	REMOTE YEAR
Registration Number:	5195497	RY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3122241202

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-224-1238

Email: tkatz@foxswibel.com

Correspondent Name: Tracy Katz Muhl

**Address Line 1:** 200 W. Madison St., Ste. 3000 **Address Line 2:** Fox, Swibel, Levin & Carroll LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Selina/IP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy Katz Muhl
SIGNATURE:	/Tracy Katz Muhl/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=IPSA Termination - Remote Year - Trademark#page1.tif source=IPSA Termination - Remote Year - Trademark#page2.tif source=IPSA Termination - Remote Year - Trademark#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007359 FRAME: 0069

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (Trademarks)

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of July 12, 2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 3003 Tasman Drive, HF 150, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Bank"), in favor of REMOTE YEAR, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 2420 17<sup>th</sup> Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Denver, Colorado 80202 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2017 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 22, 2017, at Reel 6234, Frame 0989 notice of which was recorded with the USPTO

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Copyrights as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a>; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

ny-2171634

TRADEMARK REEL: 007359 FRAME: 0070

#### SCHEDULE I TO

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### Trademarks

Description	Registration/Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	Jurisdiction
REMOTE YEAR	Registration: 5,284,094	Registration: Sept. 12, 2017	United States
REMOTE YEAR	Application: 1829308	Application: March 24, 2017	Canada
REMOTE YEAR	International Registration: 1348324	Registration: September 28, 2017	Australia
REMOTE YEAR	International Registration: 1348324	Registration: October 11, 2017	European Union
RY (design)	Registration: 5,195,497	Registration: May 2, 2017	United States
RY (design)	Serial: 87-184,407	Publication: Feb. 14, 2017	United States

ny-2171634

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007359 FRAME: 0071

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Remote Year)] ny-2171634

**TRADEMARK** 

**RECORDED: 07/19/2021**